CORPORATE SOCIAL
RESPONSIBILITY

CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE

COMMENTS ON
THE FISCAL YEAR

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

PARENT COMPANY
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

INFORMATION ON
THE COMPANY AND
THE SHARE CAPITAL

ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

Notes to the annual consolidated fi nancial statements

As required by IFRS 7, the group performed sensitivity analyses to

measure its exposure to material changes in interest and foreign

exchange rates.

The scope of the interest rate sensitivity analyses included all

fi nancial instruments, both debt and derivatives. The analyses

were made assuming a uniform shift of +/-50 bp in all yield curve

maturities at the reporting date. The market values of the instruments

were obtained from the valuation platforms used by the Finance and

Treasury Department, and market data are populated using real-time

information systems (Reuters, etc.).

 ■ Analysis of sensitivity to changes in exchange rates (excluding subsidiaries’ net equity)

(in thousands of euros)

Change in exchange rates

+5% variation
in the euro against the foreign currency

-5% variation
in the euro against the foreign currency

Impact Equity Impact Income Impact Equity Impact Income

HUF/EUR 43 40 (36) (70)

USD/EUR 13 36 (8) (66)

PLN/EUR 65 25 (9) (87)

RUB/EUR (7) (40) 4 26

USD/CAD 56 90 (29) (140)

TOTAL 170 151 (77) (338)

(in thousands of euros)

Change in interest rates

+50 bp -50 bp

Impact
on equity

Impact
on income

Impact
on equity

Impact
on income

Interest on debt 0 (3,723) 0 3,744

Mark-to-market valuation of debt 0 4,335 0 (4,475)

Debt 0 612 0 (731)

Finance income from interest rate derivatives 0 746 0 (746)

Mark-to-market valuation of interest rate derivatives 1,099 (2,424) (923) 3,308

Interest rate derivatives 1,099 (1,678) (923) 2,562

TOTAL 1,099 (1,066) (923) 1,830

The same valuation methods used to measure interest rate sensitivity

(information systems and valuation platforms,  etc.) are used to

measure the group’s exposure to changes in the currencies it uses for

business and fi nancing purposes (USD, HUF, CAD, RUB, PLN, etc.).

The scope includes all balance sheet liabilities and receivables, those

portions of trade-related fl ows expected to be generated during the

period hedged, and all derivative instruments used to hedge foreign

currency exposures.

In accordance with IFRS 7 §23, it is specifi ed that, since this consists

primarily of hedges of trading fl ows denominated in foreign currencies,